

### City of Chicago



SO2016-8356

## Office of the City Clerk

**Document Tracking Sheet** 

**Meeting Date:** 

11/9/2016

Sponsor(s):

Waguespack (32)

Type:

Ordinance

Title:

Amendment of Municipal Code Titles 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15 and 18 concerning various department functions and duties (2017 Management Ordinance), by striking Section 13.5 within associated first amendment to Coordinated City

Digital Sign Program Agreement

Committee(s) Assignment:

Committee on Budget and Government Operations

# Committee on Budget and Government Operations City Council of Chicago

#### SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, The City of Chicago is a home rule unit of government as defined in Article VII, Section 6(a) of the Illinois Constitution; and

**WHEREAS,** As a home rule unit of government, the City of Chicago may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

**WHEREAS**, The management, structure, powers and functions of its departments and agencies is a matter pertaining to the government and affairs of the City of Chicago; now, therefore,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

**SECTION 1.** That the First Amendment to the Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement (Exhibit A, p 108 of the "Substitute Management Ordinance") be amended by striking the language below:

#### 20. Section 13.5 "Amendments," shall be amended to read as follows:

"13.5. Amendments: The CFO and Commissioner of CDOT shall jointly have the authority to execute, change, amend, modify or discharge this Agreement, or any part thereof, from time to time, in writing and approved as to the form and legality by the Corporation Counsel, and signed by the Contractor. The CFP and Commissioner of CDOT shall jointly have the authority to amend the Exhibits to this Agreement from time to time (other than Exhibit 1B, the amendment of which would require a further text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance) with regard to the final siting, installation, and operation of the City Digital Signs, so long as such amendments are materially consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement."

**SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Scott Waguespack Alderman, 32nd Ward